per mile basis or at a fixed daily, weekly, monthly, or annual rate, and may consider benefits to using active transportation travel,
including, but not limited to, reduced traffic, improved health outcomes, and reduced air pollution.

(3) The compensation provided pursuant to subdivision (b) shall not exceed twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000) in any one
year.

(4) The compensation of each member of the bay district board may be increased above the amounts provided in this section by

the bay district board at an open regular meeting, but the amount of the increase shall not exceed the greater of either of the